SUBSTITUTE FORM TO 1895 1-31-92

RECORI



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

102543455

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): HSBC Business Credit (USA) Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Sigma Corporation	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No	c/o Paula Ryan, Esq.	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Rosen, Preminger & Bloom 67 Wall Street New York, New York 10005	
 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ Other: Release of Security Interest 	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
Execution Dates: July 24, 2003		
4. Application number Serial No.		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4,976,457 5,060,986	
Additional numbers attached ☐ Yes ☒ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2	
Daniel A. Monaco, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00	
One Logan Square, 18 th and Cherry Sts. Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996	☑ Enclosed ☐ authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Attorney Docket No. Sigma Corp	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
DANIEL A MONAGO OSA	9-2-03	
DANIEL A. MONACO Name of Person Signing Significant Si	gnature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docu		
99/05/2003 DBYRNE 00000035 4976457		
Do not de	ach this portion The state of	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Mail Sto P.O.	ner for Patents O Assignment Box 1450 VA 22313-1450	
MR No. 0651-0011 (eyn. 4/94)	TAX MADAU ATOU	

PATENT RELEASE

WHEREAS, HSBC BUSINESS CREDIT (USA) INC. (predecessor-in-interest to HSBC Business Loans, Inc.), is the secured party ("Secured Party") with respect to the patents, patent registrations and patent applications ("Patents") owned by Sigma Corporation ("Borrower"), including, without limitation, those patents, patent registrations and patent applications listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto and described in a certain patent security agreement dated as of September 5, 1996 by and between Borrower and Secured Party, notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 08146 and frame 0137 on September 23, 1996 ("Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Borrower is the owner of the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the indebtedness secured by the Patents pursuant to the Security Agreement has been repaid;

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party does hereby release any and all interests in each of Borrower's Patents, including, without limitation, each patent, patent registration and patent application listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Patent Release to be duly executed by its respective officers as of the 24 H day of July, 2003.

HSBC BUSINESS CREDIT (USA) INC. (predecessor-in-interest to HSBC Business

Loans, Inc.)

By:

C:\TEMP\PATENT RELEASE SIGMA.doc

REEL: 014446 FRAME: 0400

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
On the 24^{N} day of July, 2003 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
vidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
cknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the
nstrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the
nstrument.

CHRISTOPHER G DORMAN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 31.4985818
Qualified in New York County
Charles Expires August 26, 2063

NYC Doc # 270953.1\Cgd \00000\00000

PATENT REEL: 014446 FRAME: 0401

Exhibit A

PATENTS

Patents	Number	<u>Filed</u>
Sleeve adapter	4,976,457	December 11, 1990
Sleeve adapter	5,060,986	October 29, 1991

NYC Doc # 270953.1\Cgd\00000\00000

RECORDED: 09/03/2003

PATENT REEL: 014446 FRAME: 0402